## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.27915/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-05-2018 in RSA No. 609/2011 and Order dated 08-07-2022 in RARS No. 75/2018 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

M/S LUDHIANA FIBRES LIMITED

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

M/S L. ROBESON AND CO. LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.142579/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP and IA No.142580/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 31-10-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rohit Sharma, Adv. Mr. Kumar Dushyant Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and perused the material placed on record.

Application seeking exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned Orders is allowed.

Issue notice on the application seeking condonation of delay of 1453 days in filing the Special Leave Petitions as also on the Special Leave Petitions, returnable on 16-1-2023.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)